
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  
Joint Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services, Planning & Sustainability and Cabinet Member Finance 
and Performance 
 
To: Councillors Merrett and Williams 

 
Date: Thursday, 11 December 2014 

 
Time: 1.00 pm 

 
Venue: Cerialis Room (SO27) - West Offices 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
  
Notice to Members – Calling In: 

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by: 4.00pm 
on Monday 15 December 2014 if an item is called in after a decision 
has been taken. 

*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call in provisions.  Any called in items will be considered 
by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 9 
December 2014. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Sessions - 

Cabinet Member Environmental Services, Planning and 
Sustainability held on 13 October 2014 and 30 October 2014. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Wednesday 10 December 
2014. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

4. Request for an Article 4 Direction relating to 
The Punch Bowl public house, Lowther 
Street, York   

(Pages 7 - 34) 

 This report relates to a request from the York Branch of CAMRA 
that the Council make an immediate Article 4 Direction in respect 
of the Punch Bowl public house, 134 Lowther Street, York.  
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Cabinet Member considers urgent 

under the  Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Democracy Officers: 
Laura Bootland or Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552062 or (01904) 552030 

 E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk or jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

mailto:laura.bootland@york.gov.uk
mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services, Planning & 
Sustainability 

Date 13 October 2014 

Present Councillor Merrett 

  

 

21. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting the Cabinet Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may 
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

22. Minutes  

 

The minutes of a Decision Session held on 20th March 2014 
were on the agenda to be signed but as the issues related to 
Transport it was agreed to take them to a future Cabinet 
Member for Transport Decision Session. 
 
 

23. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Representatives of Upper and Nether Poppleton Parish 
Council’s were in attendance in case of questions. 
 
 

24. Proposed Upper and Nether Poppleton Neighbourhood 
Plan  
 

The Cabinet Member considered a report which provided an 
update on the proposed joint Upper and Nether Poppleton 
Neighbourhood Plan and specifically requests the Council to 
approve the formal application to allow the plan to progress. 

Officer’s advised that the area application had been received in 
May 2014 and if approved, the two parishes may prepare one 
plan for pre-submission consultation. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The Cabinet Member commented that he was pleased to see 
the two parishes cooperating and he was happy to approve the 
formal application, including the boundary, in order for the plan 
to progress. 

That the Cabinet Member: 

i. Approved the Upper and Nether Poppleton 
Neighbourhood Plan application including the proposed 
boundary as per Option 1. 

 
Reason:  It is a statutory requirement to support preparation of 
this plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor D Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.40 pm]. 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services, Planning & 
Sustainability 

Date 30 October 2014 

Present Councillors Levene and Merrett 

In Attendance Councillor D’Agorne 

 

25. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Members were asked to 
declare any personal prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may 
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

26. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held 

on 8th March 2014 be approved and signed by 
the Cabinet Member for Transport as a correct 
record. 

 
 

27. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne had registered to speak on the agenda item 
and raised a number of detailed points regarding progress made 
since the last Air Quality Action Plan. In particular he queried 
the progress made in improving air quality, what low cost 
measures were being implemented and the progress made with 
the introduction of low emission buses and taxis. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



28. A Draft Framework for York's Third Air Quality Action Plan 
(AQAP) 2014 to 2020.  
 
 
Consideration was given to a report which presented a draft 
framework for York’s third Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP3). 
 
Officer’s addressed the points raised by Councillor D’Agorne 
and drew Member’s attention to the following: 

 The figures in the table on page 21 of the agenda showed 
an improvement in Nitrogen Dioxide (NOx) and indicated 
the NOx objectives may be met in a number of areas in 
the City. 

 Significant progress had been made towards electrification 
of York’s buses, including the new Park and Ride buses 
operating out of Poppleton Park and Ride. In terms of 
taxis, discussions were ongoing with the taxi trade 
regarding various incentives to improve emissions. 

 Accessing the City Centre – it is difficult to incentivise 
people not to bring cars into the City Centre and any work 
needs coupling with other initiatives to discourage car use. 

 Low cost measures such as anti –idling signs – Officers’ 
could not recall including anti idling signs in the previous 
action plan but confirmed that they had undertaken an 
anti-idling study and  work had been done with the bus 
companies to discourage drivers from idling. 

 As vehicles move from conventional fuels to low emission 
and zero emissions then anti idling becomes irrelevant. 

 Public Health – work will be undertaken with the Public 
Health team and work is also being undertaken with 
researchers at the University on the impact of air quality 
on the economy. 

 
Councillor Richardson had also submitted comments in respect 
of the report, in particular he felt strongly that all buses should 
be electric hybrid vehicles. Officers referred to the report and 
advised that work was ongoing to electrify as many buses as 
possible.  

 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services, Planning and 
Sustainability suggested amending the draft action plan to state 
that the Council will encourage low emission vehicles for all 
transport rather than focusing on just buses. He noted the 
progress made since 2012 and wished Officers’ success in their 
current bids for funding. 

Page 4



 
 
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Members’ approved Option A 

and approved the draft framework for the Third 
Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP3) as set out in 
Annex 2 of the report (subject to amendments 
requested at the meeting) and allowed 
Officer’s to proceed directly to the 
development of a draft consultation AQAP3. 

 
Reason: To enable the draft consultation AQAP3 to be 

drawn up by December and a final AQAP3 to 
be adopted by the end of 2014. This will allow 
the Clean Air Zone to be introduced by April 
2015 ensuring external funding to support low 
emission buses and the attraction of low 
emission industry and jobs can be maximised 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillors Levene and Merrett, 
[The meeting started at 1.00 pm and finished at 1.30 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

            
__________________________________________________________________ 
 

11 December 2014  
 
Public Joint Decision Session of the Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services, Planning and Sustainability and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance               
 
Report of Director of City and Environmental Services  
 
Request for Article 4 Direction in respect of the Punch Bowl Public House, 
York 
      
1.0 Summary 

1.1 This report relates to a request from the York Branch of CAMRA that the 
Council make an immediate Article 4 Direction in respect of the Punch Bowl 
public house, 134 Lowther Street, York.  

 
1.2   Members may recall that the matter was considered at the meeting of the 

Cabinet held on 7 October. The report to that meeting as appended (Annex A) 
sets out the basis for the request, the legislative and policy background and 
provides an analysis of the evidence presented along with the request.    
Officers recommended that an immediate Article 4 direction should not be 
imposed. 

 
       It was resolved: 
 
                     (i) That, as a matter of urgency, the Director of City and Environmental 

Services and the Director of Customer and Business Support 
Services be requested to further investigate options in relation to 
the request for action to preserve the Punch Bowl public house, 
Lowther Street, York as a public house; 

  

(ii)   That the Cabinet Members for Environmental Services, Planning 
and Sustainability and Finance and Performance, each be asked 
to consider the options identified by the Directors under (i) above 
and, if satisfied that action is justified, to take such action under 
his delegated powers. 

  

(iii)   To confirm the delegation of powers to the Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services, Planning and Sustainability to make an 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



Article 4 direction to remove permitted development rights for the 
change of use of The Punch Bowl public house, Lowther Street, 
York from its existing use as a public house (Class A4) to a shop 
(Class A1) if satisfied that sufficient evidence exists to justify the 
making of such a Direction. 

        

(iv)    That Officers be requested to bring a report back to a future 
Cabinet meeting outlining a long term strategy to assist with 
similar future requests. 

  

     Reason:    In order to allow further work to evidence if exceptional 
circumstances exist to show that a change of use would harm the 
amenity or the proper planning of the area, and whether there is a 
need to remove permitted development rights for the change of 
use of The Punch Bowl public house, Lowther Street, York from 
its existing use as a public house (Class A4) to a shop (Class A1) 
by the making of an Article 4 Direction.” 

 
             1.3    Members should note that at the time of writing this report, the minutes of the 

meeting have yet to be formally agreed. The purpose of this report is to address 
point (iii) of the Cabinet resolution, to provide advice regarding the available 
evidence in relation to the “exceptional circumstances” legal test relevant to an 
immediate Article 4 Direction. This update report should therefore be read in 
conjunction with the Cabinet report. 

 
             1.4    Members are asked to consider, having regard to the additional evidence 

provided from CAMRA and outlined in this report, whether exceptional 
circumstances exist to make an immediate Direction under Article 4 of the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 to remove 
permitted development rights for the change of use of The Punch Bowl public 
house, Lowther Street, York from its existing use as a public house (Class A4) 
to a shop (Class A1). 

 
1.5  It is recommended that the Council does not use its discretionary power to 

make an immediate Article 4 Direction restricti
[...]
ion to Lowther St. From experience of other 

developments of this nature it is likely that this is where the ‘back of house’ and 
servicing would be located.  

 
        Lowther St is also covered by various waiting restrictions, including double 

yellow lines and a residents parking scheme (R25 scheme with 10 min limited 
waiting). 

 
        At the junction of Haxby Road/Lowther St, on Lowther St there is an existing 

residents parking bay which is in a location which could be considered suitable 

Page 13



for servicing requirements. Any changes or loss to residents parking in the R25 
scheme are likely to be controversial and unpopular given that the scheme is 
heavily subscribed. An alternative solution is that an existing traffic build out 
could be removed to enable the adjacent respark bay to be relocated. This, in 
turn, could allow a Goods Vehicle Only Loading Bay to be provided and 
protected by an appropriately worded traffic order (potentially also providing an 
area of limited waiting for customers of the shop). 

 
       We would seek funding to change the double yellow lines on the site frontage to 

a 24 hour loading ban and funds to cover the necessary highway works to 
Lowther Street. Changes to TRO`s are not guaranteed to be successful and as 
such there would be an element of risk to the developer should the orders not 
progress.” 

 
6.7  For these reasons, it is not considered that an Article 4 Direction could be 

justified on the grounds that the change of use to a shop would compromise 
highway safety.  

 
6.8  Concerns have been expressed by CAMRA that a new convenience store 

would represent a threat to the social and mental health balance of the Groves 
area as a result of the availability of cheap alcohol. However, Members will be 
aware that the opening hours of the premises and sale of alcohol could be 
separately controlled through the Licensing process and those procedures are 
in place for licenses to be reviewed should a
[...]
urces implications 

8.3  Equalities - The Council`s duty under the Equality Act 2010 must be 
considered in determining whether to make an Article 4 Direction. Having 
regard to the circumstances of the case, it is not considered that the 
recommendation not to make the Direction would conflict with the Council`s 
statutory duty under the Act, particularly bearing in mind the requirement on 
other public houses in the area to ensure that they are not unreasonably difficult 
for disabled users.        

  
8.4  Legal – Whether to make an immediate Article 4 Direction is a discretionary 

power to be exercised in accordance with the principles of Wednesbury 
reasonableness.  An Article 4 Direction should only be made if Members are 
satisfied that exceptional circumstances exist where evidence suggests that the 
exercise of permitted development rights would harm local amenity or the 
proper planning of the area. Members must consider whether the change of use 
would be prejudicial to the proper planning of the area or constitute a threat to 
the amenity of the area. The potential harm must be identified to justify making 
the Direction. If an Article 4 Direction is made, and a subsequent planning 
application is refused, the Local Planning Authority can be liable for 
compensation.  

8.5  Crime and Disorder - There are no known implications 
 
8.6  Information Technology (IT) – There are no known implications 
 

Page 16



8.7  Property – There are no known implications 
 
8.8  Other – None 
 
9.0  Risk Management 
 
9.1 The imposition of an “immediate” Article 4 Direction would open up the 

possibility of compensation being claimed (payable by the Local Planning 
Authority), should an application be made for planning permission and this 
application is refused, or granted subject to conditions more limiting than those 
in the GPDO. There are also concerns that a precedent would be set for other 
similar requests which would then have to be dealt with on an “ad h
[...]
opment Services, 
Planning & Regeneration 
 
01904 551300 
 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date        2nd December 2014  

 

Annex  

A -  Report to Cabinet  7th October 2014  
The Punch Bowl Public House, Lowther Street, York – Article 4 Direction 

Page 18



Annex 

 

  
 

   

 
Cabinet 
 

7 October 2014 

 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services, Planning & 
Sustainability 
 
The Punch Bowl Public House, Lowther Street, York – Article 4 Direction 

Summary 

1.1 This report relates to a request from the York Branch of CAMRA that the 
Council make a make an immediate Article 4 Direction of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 to remove 
permitted development rights for the change of use of The Punch Bowl 
public house, Lowther Street, York from its existing use as a public house 
(Class A4) to a shop (Class A1). 

 
1.2  It is recommended that the Council does not use its discretionary power to 

make an immediate Article 4 Direction restricting the change of use from 
Class A4 to Class A1 for the following reasons: 

 

- The evidence does not show that exceptional circumstances exist 
whereby such a change of use would harm local amenity or the proper 
planning of the area 

- The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that community 
facilities include both shops and pubs. The change of use would not, 
therefore, result in the net loss of a community facility 

- The change of use would not harm the visual amenity of the area 
- The change of use would not damage the historic environment 
- The public house is within the urban area where there are similar 

facilities within a reasonable distance. 
- The circumstances outlined by CAMRA in which Article 4 Directions 

have been made by other authorities differ from this case, in that they 
predominantly relate to the demolition and redevelopment of public 
houses rather than a change of use.  

- The Article 4 Direction in itself would not preve
[...]
velopment rights would harm local amenity or the 
proper planning of the area. 

 
2.10 For all Article 4 directions the legal requirement is that the local planning 

authority is satisfied that it is expedient that development that would 
normally benefit from permitted development rights should not be carried 
out unless permission is granted for it on an application.  Additionally, for 
directions with immediate effect, the legal requirement is that the local 
planning authority considers that the development to which the direction 
relates would be prejudicial to the proper planning of their area or 
constitute a threat to the amenity of their area.   

  
2.11 In deciding whether an Article 4 direction would be appropriate, local 

planning authorities should identify clearly the potential harm that the 
direction is intended to address.  

 
2.12 In deciding whether an Article 4 direction might be appropriate, Circular 

9/95 states that local planning authorities may want to consider whether the 
exercise of permitted development rights would (amongst other things):  

 
- Undermine the visual amenity of the area or damage the historic 

environment;  
 
- Undermine local objectives to create or maintain mixed communities; 

 

Consultation 

3.1 Due to the urgent nature of the case, no consultation has been undertaken. 
In the case of an immediate Article 4 Direction, permitted development 

Page 22



Annex 

rights would be removed with immediate effect and the Direction would 
then be consulted upon.  

Options  

4.1  Members can either agree that an immediate Article 4 Direction be made, 
or alternatively reject the request. In either case, reasons should be given.   

Analysis 

5.1 The following is a précis of the case put forward by the applicant, in favour 
of an Article 4 Direction: 

 
-   A public house is classed as a community facility within the National     

Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
-   The NPPF seeks to guard against the loss of v
[...]
 asset 

- The Article 4 Direction in itself does not prevent the public house from 
changing to a shop, it merely requires a planning application to be made. 

- The use of an Article 4 Direction gives rise to compensation (payable by the 
Council) for abortive expenditure or other loss or damage directly 
attributable to the withdrawal of permitted development rights, in 
circumstances where a subsequent planning application made within 12 
months of the Direction is refused or granted subject to conditions (s.108)  

 

 

 

Page 29



Annex 

 

Author: Cabinet Member and Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 

Simon Glazier 
 
Principal Development 
Management Officer 
 
 
01904 551322 
 
 
 

 

Cllr Dave Merrett, 
Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services, Planning & Sustainability 
 
Mike Slater 
Assistant Director Development 
Services, Planning & Regeneration 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 26th Sept 2014 

Specialist Implications Officer 
Implication: Legal 
Name: Alison Hartley                                                           
Title: Senior Solicitor                                                             
Tel No.  01904 553487                                                      
 

Wards Affected:  Guildhall, Clifton All  

 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes – Annex A - Map 
 
Background Papers: online only 
 
Formal request for an Article 4 Direction submitted by CAMRA with petition 
attached 
 
Local Government Information Unit Policy Briefing: “Public Houses: How 
councils and communities can save pubs” 
 
Cambridge Public House Study (GVA Humberts Leisure) 
 
Protection of public houses in City of Cambridge – Interim Planning Guidance   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



Annex 

 
List of abbreviations used in the report: 
CAMRA – Campaign for Real Ale 
GPDO -  General Permitted Development) Order 1995 
IPG - Interim Planning Guidance  
LPA – Local Planning Authority  
NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework  
SoS - Secretary Of State  
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

22 September 2014

1:1272

Punch Bowl Public House

Lowther Street

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 30/10/2014 Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Environmental Services, Planning & Sustainability

	4 Request for an Article 4 Direction relating to The Punch Bowl public house, Lowther Street, York
	Annex
	Map -Punch Bowl




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services, Planning & 
Sustainability and Cabinet Member Finance 
and Performance 

Date 11 December 2014 

Present Councillors  Merrett and Williams 

  

 
29. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Cabinet Members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda.   Councillor Merrett 
declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 (request for an 
article 4 direction relating to The Punch Bowl public house), as 
an occasional user of the premises.  Councillor Williams 
declared a personal interest as he had also visited the 
premises. 
 
 

30. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Sessions – Cabinet 

Member Environmental Services, Planning and 
Sustainability held on 13 October 2014 and 30 
October 2014 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
 

31. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were three registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
The registrations were in respect of agenda item 4 – Request 
for an Article 4 Direction relating to The Punch Bowl public 
house, Lowther Street, York. 
 
Mr Nick Love spoke on behalf of York CAMRA and the patrons 
of The Punchbowl, and as the author of the article 4 application. 



 

 

He stated that Members had demonstrated that there was a will 
to try to retain The Punchbowl as community facility.  A decision 
to make an Article 4 Direction in respect of the Punch Bowl 
would be welcomed by independent traders, people who used 
the public house, University of St John sports clubs and the 
Gravers Mental Health Residential Home who used the 
premises in rehabilitation. Mr Love stated that the Punch Bowl 
was a unique facility in the community and that he did not 
believe that the Council would be required to pay compensation 
should a decision be taken to grant the application.  He urged 
that the Cabinet Members make an Article 4 Direction.  
 
Ms Denise Craghill spoke on behalf of The Groves Association.  
She stated that The Punch Bowl was a highly valued and much 
used local amenity.  It was a large building with activity spaces 
which were well used.  There would be a negative impact on the 
community if it were to be replaced by a supermarket as the 
area was already well served by shops of that nature.  Ms 
Craghill stated that off-licence sales could also cause anti-social 
behaviour and it was questionable as to whether licensing 
conditions could address this matter.  Concerns were also 
raised regarding traffic and highways issues that could arise.  
 
Mr Paul Crossman spoke as a publican and in support of the 
application for an Article 4 Direction.  He gave details of the 
situation nationally and expressed concern at the impact on the 
local community if The Punch Bowl were to be replaced by a 
supermarket.  He stated that this would be hugely damaging 
and that this should be challenged. 
 
 

32. Request for an Article 4 Direction relating to The Punch 
Bowl public house, Lowther Street, York  
 
The Cabinet Members considered a request from the York 
Branch of CAMRA that the Council make an immediate Article 4 
Direction of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 to remove permitted development 
rights for the change of use of The Punch Bowl public house, 
Lowther Street, York, from its existing use as a public house 
(Class A4) to a shop (Class A1). 
 
Members noted the officer comments contained in the report, 
including the legal implications. 



 

 

 
The Cabinet Members stated that they would wish to protect this 
well used public facility if possible and that there was already a 
more than adequate number of shops in the area, nevertheless 
it was important that the decision they took did not put the 
Council at risk financially.  For this reason they would wish to 
adjourn the meeting to receive further written legal advice on the 
following issues: 
 

 Whether an Article 4 direction could be conditioned to 
state that the premises must be used as a community 
facility. 

 The risks to the Council if it did determine that exceptional 
circumstances existed and made the Article 4 direction, 
but subsequently revoked the order before an application 
had been submitted. 

 
The meeting was to be reconvened at the earliest opportunity. 
 
Resolved: That a decision on whether or not to make an Article 

4 Direction in respect of the Punch Bowl public 
house, 134 Lowther Street, York be deferred.  

 
Reason: To enable further written legal advice to be provided. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 1.00 pm and finished at 1.20 pm]. 


